allow the Combined Group to undertake an aggressive growth strategy of acquiring attractive

targets and developing new facilities in attractive geographies. The Combined Group is estimated

to have underlying unaudited pro forma FY18 EBITDA of A$68 million.

6.3 Potential synergies and other benefits

Capitol Bidco expects that potential synergies and other benefits will be available to the Combined

Group in the event that Capitol Bidco acquires 100% of the Integral Shares. Refer to section 5.1 for

further information.

28 Further detail contained on Capitol’s investment in Enlitic Inc. and Joint Venture arrangements is contained in Capitol’s AGM

   presentation on 22 November 2017.

29 Based on a valuation of each Capitol Share of A$0.2875, being the close price on 21 December 2017, the last trading day prior to

   the date of this Bidder's Statement.

 page 42

6.4 Effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Combined Group

The following table represents the effect of the Offer on Capitol’s capital structure based on Capitol

Bidco owning 100% and 50% (respectively) of Integral shares on issue:

 100% 50%

Name Number % Number %

Capitol Shares on issue at the

date of this Bidder’s Statement

802,456,607 44.50% 802,456,607 61.59%

New Capitol Shares issued to

Integral Shareholders

1,000,804,683 55.50% 500,402,342 38.41%

Total Capitol Shares on issue

after the Offer

1,803,261,290 100.00% 1,302,858,949 100.00%

6.5 Effect of the Offer on the Combined Group's board

Capitol will be the parent entity of the Combined Group. The Capitol Board currently comprises the

Capitol Directors. Andrew Demetriou, Andrew Harrison, Nicole Sheffield and Richard Loveridge are

the Capitol Directors. Refer to section 2 for further information on these individuals.

In the event that Capitol Bidco acquires control of Integral under the Offer, Capitol intends to appoint a

non-executive director (who is a medical professional) to the Capitol Board. Any other appointments to

the Capitol Board will be considered in the normal course of Capitol Board deliberations.

[…]

A list of the Combined Group’s top 10 shareholders if Capitol acquires 100% of Integral Shares

under the Offer based on shareholdings reported prior to the date of this Bidder’s Statement, and

assuming these Integral Shareholders do not dispose of their Integral Shares other than pursuant

to the Offer, is set out below30:

Name No. of shares % of total

Investors Mutual  93,288,000  5.17%

Paradice Investment Mgt 79,623,816  4.42%

IOOF Holdings Limited  78,480,365  4.35%

Adam Smith Asset Management  58,378,706  3.24%

Regal Funds Management  55,810,629  3.09%

Viburnum  50,135,855  2.78%

Ophir Asset Mgt 38,022,105  2.11%

Wilson Asset Mgt 33,157,826  1.84%

Mr John Conidi 32,516,859  1.80%

MicroEquities 29,775,304  1.65%

30 Based on substantial holder notices lodged by Integral Shareholders.

 page 43

6.7 Pro-forma historical financial information of the Combined Group

(a) Pro-forma unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income

Year ended 30 June 2017

Capitol Integral Adjustments
Combined

Group

Revenue 108,204 180,102  - 288,306

Operating Expenses
  (excluding Depreciation, Amortisation and Interest)

93,681 146,213 (5,000) 234,894

EBITDA 14,523 33,889 5,000 53,412

Depreciation & Amortisation 5,624 9,831  - 15,455

EBIT 8,899 24,058 5,000 37,957

Borrowing Costs 2,443 2,841 (234) 5,050

Profit before Income Tax 6,456 21,217 5,234 32,907

Income Tax Expense 1,739 5,801 1,570 9,111

Pro-Forma Profit 4,717 15,416 3,664 23,796

Reconciliation of Reported to Pro-Forma Profit

Reported Profit (4,061) 15,480

Discontinued Operations in relation to NSW Operations 5,805  -

Non-Recurring Income / Expense adjustments

Reversal of Contingent Consideration (1,500)  -
Profit on Sale of Property (221)  -
China Business Development Costs 436
Forefeiture of Options 541
Impairment of Listed Investment 779
Impairment of Property 83
Termination & Restructure Costs 3,884  -
Fair Value Gain on Acquisition of SWMRI Joint Venture  - (1,200)
Impairment of Asset and Restructuring Provision  - 1,108
Income tax Expense On Adjustments (1,029) 28

Pro-Forma Profit 4,717 15,416

$'000

Pro- Forma

 page 44

Year ended 30 June 2016

Year ended 30 June 2015

Capitol Integral Adjustments
Combined

Group

Revenue 104,519 168,033  - 272,552

Operating Expenses

  (excluding Depreciation, Amortisation and Interest)

82,636 132,540 (5,000) 210,176

EBITDA 21,883 35,493 5,000 62,376

Depreciation & Amortisation 4,627 8,720  - 13,347

EBIT 17,256 26,773 5,000 49,029

Borrowing Costs 2,486 3,333 (769) 5,050

Profit before Income Tax 14,770 23,440 5,769 43,979

Income Tax Expense 1,841 7,159 1,731 10,730

Pro-Forma Profit 12,929 16,281 4,038 33,249

Reconciliation of reported profit for the year to Pro-Forma Profit

Reported Profit (4,684) 11,388

Discontinued Operations in relation to NSW Operations 6,368  -

Non-recurring income/expense adjustments

Business Development Costs China 800  -
Intangible Asset Impairment 8,148  -
Investment Impairment 745  -
Acquisition and Restructure Costs 2,117 6,990
Income tax Expense On Adjustments (565) (2,097)

Pro-Forma Profit 12,929 16,281

Pro- Forma

$'000

Capitol Integral Adjustments
Combined

Group

Revenue 101,466 151,402  - 252,868

Operating Expenses

  (excluding Depreciation, Amortisation and Interest)

80,634 117,522 (5,000) 193,156

EBITDA 20,832 33,880 5,000 59,712

Depreciation & Amortisation 4,539 8,606  - 13,145

EBIT 16,293 25,274 5,000 46,567

Borrowing Costs 1,230 4,298 (478) 5,050

Profit before Income Tax 15,063 20,976 5,478 41,517

Income Tax Expense 4,399 9,147 1,643 15,189

Pro-Forma Profit 10,664 11,830 3,835 26,328

Reconciliation of reported profit for the year to Pro-Forma Profit

Reported Profit 3,864 4,805

Discontinued Operations in relation to NSW Operations (470)  -

Non-recurring income/expense adjustments

Acquisition and Restructure Costs 7,948 10,035
Income tax Expense On Adjustments (678) (3,011)

Pro-Forma Profit 10,664 11,830

Pro- Forma

$'000

 page 45

(b) Pro-forma unaudited consolidated statement of financial position

Capitol Integral

Radiology

Tasmania

and I-rad

Sunshine

Adjustments
Combined

Group

Unaudited

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 18,217 24,210  - (9,466) 32,961
Trade and Other Receivables 7,115 5,149 273  - 12,537
Other Financial Assets 183 56  -  - 239
Income Tax Refundable 161  -  - 27 188
Inventory  - 393  -  - 393
Other Assets 877 3,458 162  - 4,497

26,553 33,266 435 (9,439) 50,815
Non-Current Assets Held for Sale 82,225  -  - (81,425) 800

Total Current Assets 108,778 33,266 435 (90,864) 51,615

Non-Current Assets

Other Financial Assets 14,604  -  -  - 14,604
Property, Plant & Equipment 23,267 50,523 6,582  - 80,372
Intangible Assets 53,190 103,921 160 290,531 447,802
Deferred Tax Assets 4,597 2,675 67 189 7,528

Total Non-Current Assets 95,658 157,119 6,809 290,720 550,306

Total Assets 204,436 190,385 7,244 199,856 601,921

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 12,599 8,340 265 1,500 22,704
Employee Benefits 7,360 10,352 580  - 18,292
Other Provisions  - 298  -  - 298
Derivative Financial Instrument  - 59  -  - 59
Income Tax Payable  - (34) 52 (18)  -
Loans and Borrowings 1,175 11,495 818  - 13,488

21,134 30,510 1,715 1,482 54,841
Liabilities Directly Associated with Assets

Held for Sale 2,884  -  - (2,884)  -

Total Current Liabilities 24,018 30,510 1,715 (1,402) 54,841

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee Benefits 1,864 1,704  - 630 4,198
Other Provisions  - 6,422  -  - 6,422
Loans and Borrowings 58,554 61,397  -  - 119,951
Deferred Tax Liabilities 973  -  -  - 973

Total Non-Current Liabilities 61,391 69,523  - 630 131,544

Total liabilities 85,409 100,033 1,715 (772) 186,385

Net Assets 119,027 90,352 5,529 200,628 415,536

Equity
Issued Capital 125,854 83,866  - 206,367 416,087
Reserves (1,038) (11,862)  - 11,862 (1,038)
Retained Earnings / (Accumulated Losses) (5,789) 18,348 5,529 (32,613) (14,525)

Total Equity 119,027 90,352 5,529 185,616 400,524

As at 30 June 2017

$'000

Audited Pro-Forma

 page 46

(c) Pro-forma unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended 30 June 2017

Year ended 30 June 2016

Capitol Integral Adjustments
Combined

Group

Cash Flows From / (Used In) Operating Activities

Cash Receipts in the Course of Operations 108,409 179,604  - 288,013
Cash Payments in the Course of Operations (91,870) (146,314) (5,000) (243,184)
Interest Received 151 (180)  - (29)
Interest Paid (2,460) (2,960) 370 (5,050)
Income Tax Paid (1,092) (7,420) 1,570 (6,942)
Net Cash From Operating Activities 13,138 22,730 (3,060) 32,808

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (8,653) (14,709)  - (23,362)

Net Cash From / (Used In) Financing Activities 34,101 (7,431)  - 26,670

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,586 590 (3,060) 36,116

Reconciliation of Reported Total Cash Flows to Pro-Forma

Cash Flows

Reported Net Cash Flows for the Year 2,473 590

Remove Cash Flows Associated with Discontinued

Operations in relation to NSW operations 36,113  -

Pro-forma Net Cash Flows for the Year 38,586 590

Pro- Forma

$'000

Capitol Integral Adjustments
Combined

Group

Cash Flows From / (Used In) Operating Activities

Cash Receipts in the Course of Operations 105,701 166,804  - 272,505

Cash Payments in the Course of Operations (91,511) (131,706) (5,000) (228,217)
Interest Received 262 (189)  - 73
Interest Paid (604) (3,067) (1,379) (5,050)
Income Tax Paid (2,930) (7,787) 1,731 (8,986)
Net Cash From Operating Activities 10,918 24,055 (4,648) 30,325

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (16,128) (16,659)  - (32,787)

Net Cash From / (Used In) Financing Activities (2,014) 6,628  - 4,614

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (7,224) 14,024 (4,648) 2,152

Reconciliation of Reported Total Cash Flows to Pro-Forma

Cash Flows

Reported Net Cash Flows for the Year (20,965) 14,024

Remove Cash Flows Associated with Discontinued

Operations in relation to NSW operations 13,741  -

Pro-forma Net Cash Flows for the Year (7,224) 14,024

Pro- Forma

$'000

 page 47

Year ended 30 June 2015

6.8 Basis of preparation of the pro-forma financial information

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit and loss

The pro forma unaudited statement of profit and loss for the three years ended 30 June 2017 has

been prepared to illustrate the impact of the following: